

THE METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

700 North Alameda Street Los Angeles, California 90012 (213) 217-6000 http://mwdh2o.com

Notice of Determination

To: Office of Planning and Research From: The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California 1400 Tenth Street 700 North Alameda Street Sacramento, CA 95814

Los Angeles, California 90012

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources Code.

Project Title: Garvey Reservoir Rehabilitation Project

State Clearinghouse Number Lead Agency/Applicant Contact Person Area Code/Telephone/Extension

The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California Michelle Morrison 2024010394

(213) 217-7906

Project Location (include county):

The Garvey Reservoir is located at 1061 South Orange Avenue in Monterey Park, within Los Angeles County.

Project Description:

The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California (Metropolitan) prepared an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for rehabilitation of the Garvey Reservoir in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the CEQA Guidelines. The Project involves various upgrades, replacements, and improvements to Metropolitan facilities located at Garvey Reservoir, including but not limited to, the reservoir floating cover and liner, the inlet/outlet tower, the junction structure, the facility electrical system, the existing standby generator, telemetry equipment associated with the surge tank, the Administration Building and Water Quality Control Laboratory as well as construction of a new pump station facility, and various site improvements. Project construction activities would occur between 2025 and 2027, and 2034 and 2035. Operations and maintenance activities at the Garvey Reservoir would remain similar to existing conditions once construction activities are completed with the exception of an increase in electricity use for pump station operation.

This is to advise that The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California as a Lead Agency under CEQA has approved the

above-described project on $11/19/24$ and has adopted the following determinations:
 The project [will will not] have a significant effect on the environment. Environmental Impact Report was prepared and adopted for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. Mitigation measures [wwere were not] made a condition of the approval of the project. A Mitigation Monitoring Report or Monitoring Plan [was was not] adopted for this project. A State of Overriding Considerations [was was not] made a condition of the approval of the project. Findings [were were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
hisEnvironmental Impact Report is on file at Metropolitan's headquarters at 700 North Alameda Street, Los Angeles, CA 9001
Signature: 5 Digitally signed by Sean Carlson Date: November 20, 2024
Team Manager, Environmental Planning Section, The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California

Date received for filing at County or OPR:



THE METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

700 North Alameda Street Los Angeles, California 90012 (213) 217-6000 http://mwdh2o.com

Notice of Determination		
To: Los Angeles County Clerk/Red 12400 E. Imperial Highway, Rod Norwalk, California 90650	•	
Subject: Filing of Notice of Determ	ination in compliance with Section 21108 o	of the Public Resources Code.
Project Title: Garvey Reservoir Rehab	ilitation Project	
State Clearinghouse Number	Lead Agency/Applicant Contact Person	Area Code/Telephone/Extension
2024010394	The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California Michelle Morrison	(213) 217-7906
Project Location (include county):		
The Garvey Reservoir is located at 1061 S	outh Orange Avenue in Monterey Park, within	Los Angeles County.
Project Description:		
Administration Building and Water Quality Control construction activities would occur between 2025	system, the existing standby generator, telemetry equipr Laboratory as well as construction of a new pump station and 2027, and 2034 and 2035. Operations and maintenar civities are completed with the exception of an increase in	n facility, and various site improvements. Project nce activities at the Garvey Reservoir would remain
	ter District of Southern California as a Lead Ager has adopted the following determinations:	ncy under CEQA has approved the
 The project [will will not] An Environmental Impact Resident Mitigation measures [wwere] A Mitigation Monitoring Report A Statement of Overriding Cons 	have a significant effect on the environment.	adopted for this project.
This Environmental Impact Report is o	n file at Metropolitan's headquarters at 700 Nor	th Alameda Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012.
Sean Carlson	Digitally signed by Sean Carlson ental Planning Section, The Metropolitan V	November 20, 2024 Water District of Southern California

Date received for filing at County or OPR:

Location Maps

Regional Location



Project Site Location

